

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 70

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 11, after “modified;” insert “requiring cash medical support to be added to the basic child support obligation under the child support guidelines and divided by the parents in proportion to their adjusted actual incomes; prohibiting the court from ordering the obligee to pay cash medical support under certain circumstances;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 5, insert:

**“(4) “ADJUSTED ACTUAL INCOME” HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 12-201 OF THIS TITLE.**

**“(5) “BASIC CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATION” HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 12-201 OF THIS TITLE.”;**

in lines 6, 14, 17, 25, and 29, strike “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, and “(8)”, respectively, and substitute “(6)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, “(10)”, and “(11)”, respectively; in line 13, after “INSURANCE” insert “, INCLUDING EXTRAORDINARY MEDICAL EXPENSES”; and after line 13, insert:

**“(7) “EXTRAORDINARY MEDICAL EXPENSES” HAS THE MEANING STATED IN § 12-201 OF THIS TITLE.”.**

AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Over)

On page 3, in line 10, after “(c)” insert “(1)”; in lines 15 and 17, strike “(1)” and “(2)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and after line 18, insert:

**“(2) CASH MEDICAL SUPPORT ORDERED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1)(II) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE ADDED TO THE BASIC CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATION AND DIVIDED BY THE PARENTS IN PROPORTION TO THEIR ADJUSTED ACTUAL INCOMES.”.**

**AMENDMENT NO. 4**

On page 3, after line 21, insert:

**“(E) THE COURT MAY NOT ORDER THE OBLIGEE TO PAY CASH MEDICAL SUPPORT TOWARD THE COST OF HEALTH INSURANCE PROVIDED BY A PUBLIC ENTITY FOR WHICH THE OBLIGEE DOES NOT PAY A PREMIUM, INCLUDING THE MARYLAND CHILDREN’S HEALTH PROGRAM UNDER TITLE 15, SUBTITLE 3 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE.”.**

On page 3 in lines 22 and 30, on page 4 in line 28, on page 5 in lines 9, 16, and 30, and on page 6 in lines 6, 9, 12, and 17, strike “(E)”, “(F)”, “(G)”, “(H)”, “(I)”, “(J)”, “(K)”, “(L)”, “(M)”, and “(N)”, respectively, and substitute “(F)”, “(G)”, “(H)”, “(I)”, “(J)”, “(K)”, “(L)”, “(M)”, “(N)”, and “(O)”, respectively.

**AMENDMENT NO. 5**

On page 3, in lines 25 and 28, in each instance, strike “10%” and substitute “5%”.